The costs be awarded to the Plainti.

2. The Application was supported by the sworn Adavit of Ramji Devji Varsani who stated that the
amounts due and owing on which this claim is founded are payment certicate Number 26 (Serial
Number 956323) of Kenya Shillings Two Hundred and Seventy Seven Million, Four Hundred and
Twenty Three Thousand and Eight Hundred and Sixty Two (Kshs 277,423,862 -). Suce to note, the
said Payment certicate was issued by the Defendant's Project consultants/ agents, the project quantity
surveyor and project architect.

3. Further, vide their letter dated March 13, 2013 the Defendants unequivocally admit that they are

[...]

arose as a result of a buildings works contract between the Applicant and the Respondent for the
construction and completion of the proposed Apartments, Oce Block and associated external works
including associated infrastructural services on LR No 209/11335 Upper Hill, Nairobi at an award of
One Billion, One Hundred Million, Four Hundred and Four Thousand Five Hundred and Eighty-
Two (Kshs 1,100,404,582/=) as provided in clause 2.5 of the agreement

13. The Applicant argued that by the issuance of the Interim Payment Certicates by the project
consultants, Arplad Architects (the company’s agents in the project) pursuant to the contract and
further by the numerous unequivocal express and implied acknowledgements of indebtedness by the

[...]

This court nds the Notice of Motion dated June 10, 2021 to be meritorious and it is hereby allowed;

ii. Judgment on admissions be and is hereby entered in terms of the amended Plaint in favour of the
Plainti against the Defendant for the sum of Kenya Shillings Kenya Shillings Two Hundred and
Seventy Seven Million, Four Hundred and Twenty Three Thousand and Eight Hundred and Sixty
Two (Kshs 277,423,862 -). together with costs and interest thereon at court rates.

iii The Notice of Motion dated February 28, 2022 is disallowed with no order as to costs.

33 Orders Accordingly

DATED SIGNED AND DELIVERED ELECTRONICALLY AT KIAMBU THIS 28TH DAY OF JULY,